
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

 
In the Matter of: )  
 ) R2018–20 
AMENDMENTS TO  
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233,  
MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS) 

) 
) 
) 

(Rulemaking – Air) 

 
 
NOTICE OF FILING 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed today with the Illinois Pollution Control 
Board the attached ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS’ REQUEST FOR 
MODIFICATION OF HEARING HOURS TO ACCOMMODATE PUBLIC COMMENT, 
copies of which are attached hereto and herewith served upon you. 

 

       Respectfully Submitted, 

  

 
 
Lindsay Dubin 
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
35 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
ldubin@elpc.org 
(312) 795-3712  
 

 
Dated: February 2, 2018 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS’ REQUEST FOR 

MODIFICATION OF HEARING HOURS TO ACCOMMODATE PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Pursuant to Section 102.402 of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Rules, Environmental 

Defense Fund, Environmental Law and Policy Center, Natural Resources Defense Council, 

Respiratory Health Association, and Sierra Club (“Environmental Organizations”) that, similar to 

the procedure used in the January 17 public hearing held in Peoria, Illinois in this matter, the 

next public hearing1, the Board extend hearing hours until at least 7:00pm to better accommodate 

public comment.  

Numerous members of the public spoke at the January 17 hearing in Peoria after 5:00pm 

both for and against the proposed rule change.  Many expressed thanks for the availability of 

evening hours, stating they had come to the hearing after work.  See e.g. tr. at 327, 330.  The 

Environmental Organizations understand that there is, once again, great interest from the public 

in participating at the next hearing, which is being held several hours’ from Peoria and may be 

accessible to members of the public who could not travel to Peoria.   

For the reasons set forth in the Environmental Organizations Motion of November 21, 

2017, and to ensure the same opportunity for public participation as was evident in Peoria, the 

Environmental Organizations request that a similar accommodation be made and that a time for 

public comment be set aside from at least 4:00pm until 7:00pm. 

                                                 
1 Also today, Environmental Organizations filed a Motion to Stay this proceeding.  This request to extend time for 
public hearing to accommodate public comments should be construed to apply to the next public hearing, be it the 
March 6 hearing scheduled in Edwardsville or a hearing at some later date following a stay. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
  

  
 

Christie Hicks 
Manager, Clean Energy Regulatory 
Implementation 
Environmental Defense Fund 
18 S. Michigan Ave., 12th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
(314) 520-1035 
 

 Brian P. Urbaszewski 
Director, Environmental Health Programs 
Respiratory Health Association 
1440 W. Washington Blvd.  
Chicago, IL 60607 
(312) 628-0245 

  

 

 
Lindsay P. Dubin 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 795-3712 
 

 Faith Bugel 
Attorney on behalf of Sierra Club 
1004 Mohawk 
Wilmette, IL 60091 
fbugel@gmail.com 

 
 
 

  

Elizabeth Toba Pearlman 
Staff Attorney/Clean Energy Advocate 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312) 995-5907 
tpearlman@nrdc.org 

  

 
 
Dated: February 2, 2018 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

The undersigned certifies that a true copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING and 
ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS’ REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF 
HEARING HOURS TO ACCOMMODATE PUBLIC COMMENT on behalf of the 
Environmental Defense Fund, Environmental Law and Policy Center, Natural Resources 
Defense Council, Respiratory Health Association, and Sierra Club (collectively, “Environmental 
Organizations”) in R2018-20 were served upon the attached service list by e-mail on February 2, 
2018. 
 
 

       Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Lindsay Dubin 
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
35 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
ldubin@elpc.org 
(312) 795-3712  

SERVICE LIST: 
 
Marie Tipsord, Hearing Officer 
Mark Powell, Senior Attorney 
Don Brown, Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. 
Thompson Center Suite 11-500 
100 W. Randolph Street 
312-814-3461 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
marie.tipsord@illinois.Gov 
mark.powell@illinois.Gov 
don.brown@illinois.gov 

Eric Lohrenz 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, IL 62702-1271 
217-782-1809 (phone) 
217-524-9640 (fax) 
eric.lohrenz@illinois.gov 
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Gina Roccaforte 
Dana Vetterhoffer 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
217-782-5544 (phone) 
217-782-9807 (fax) 
gina.roccaforte@illinois.gov 
dana.vetterhoffer@illinois.gov 
 

Amy C. Antoniolli 
Joshua R. More 
Ryan Granholm 
Schiff Hardin LLP 
233 S. Wacker Drive 
Suite 6600 
Chicago, IL 60606 
312-258-5769 
aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com 
jmore@schiffhardin.com 
rgranholm@schiffhardin.com 
 

Andrew Armstrong 
Office of the Attorney General 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, IL 62706 
217-782-9031 (phone) 
217-524-7740 (fax) 
aarmstrong@atg.state.il.us 
 

Greg Wannier 
Staff Attorney 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland CA 94612 
greg.wannier@sierraclub.org 

James Gignac 
Matthew J. Dunn 
Stephen Sylvester 
Office of the Attorney General 
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
312-814-2634 (phone) 
312-814-2347 (fax) 
jgignac@atg.state.il.us 
mdunn@atg.state.il.us  
ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 

Faith Bugel 
Attorney at Law 
1004 Mohawk 
Wilmette, IL 60091 
fbugel@gmail.com 

 
Katy Khayyat 
Department of Commerce & Economic 
Opportunity 
Small Business Office 
500 East Monroe Street 
Springfield, IL 62701 
217-785-6162 (phone) 
katy.khayyat@illinois.gov 

 
Katherine D. Hodge 
HeplerBroom LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
500 East Monroe Street 
Springfield, IL 62711 
217-523-4900 (phone) 
217-523-4948 (fax) 
khodge@heplerbroom.com 
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